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REPORT OF THE COUNCIL’S EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Executive Committee hereby submit their annual report together with the audited financial statements of
The Hong Kong Joint Council of Parents of The Mentally Handicapped (“the Council™) for the year ended
3 1st March 2016.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The Council is a self-help organisation for the parents and caregivers of person with intellectual disability

(PID). The principal activity of the Council is engaged in providing services and activities to PIDs, caregivers
and the public. The Council is also concerned about the welfare, services and rights of PIDs and it is active in
providing community education in promoting public awareness and acceptance of PIDs.

BUSINESS REVIEW
The Council falls within reporting exemption for the financial year. Accordingly, the Council is exempted

from preparing a business review.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
The Executive Committee members during the year and up to the date of this report are:

Ms. Cheng Yuk Chun, Chairperson

Ms. Law Lai Chun, Vice-chairperson

Ms. Mok Eva, Vice-chairperson

Ms. Chung Kwok Yee, Secretary

Ms. Wong Ming Fung, Vice-secretary

Mr. Ng Siu Ping, Treasurer

Ms. Wan Yin Fong, Vice-treasurer

Ms. Lee Cheung-pui Sindy Cat, Convener, Advocacy and Service
Ms. Cheung Pui Lan, Advocacy and Service

Mr. Yeung Ka Keung, Advocacy and Service

Mr. Wong Shiu-wai Philip, Convener, Recreation and Training
Ms. Law Ching Man, Recreation and Training

Ms. Yau Chun, Convener, Liaison

Ms. Kan Wai Ha, Liaison

Ms. Lou Chung Ying, Liaison

[n accordance with Article 47 of the Council's Articles of Association, the Executive Committee members
shall hold office for a term of two years and shall retire in the coming Annual General Meeting to be held on
23rd October 2016 and shall be subject to re-election.

AUDITORS
The auditors, S. C. TO & CO., Certified Public Accountants (practising), retire and, being eligible, offer

themselves for re-appointment.

On behalf of the Con\nmittee

Ms. Cheng Yuk Chun
Chairperson
Date: st September 2016

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE

MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE
MENTALLY HANDICAPPED ("the Council") set out on pages 4 to 13, which comprise the statement of
financial position as at 3 st March 2016, and the income statement for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Executive Committee's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Council’s Executive Committee are responsible for the preparation of financial statements in accordance
with the Small and Medium-sized Entity Financial Reporting Standard (SME-FRS) issued by the Hong Kong
Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal
control as the Executive Committees determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit and to report our
opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 405 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance,
and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liabilities to any other person
for the contents of this report. We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing
and with reference to PN 900 (Revised) "Audit of Financial Statements Prepared in Accordance with the
Small and Medium-sized Entity Financial Reporting Standard" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified
Public Accountants. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material

misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.  An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by the Executive Committee, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE 2016 2015
MENTALLY HANDICAPPED Note HKS$ HKS
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)
Turnover 3 1,808,605.97 1,945,471.65
Opinion
Other revenues 4 89,085.59 126,536.44
In our opinion the financial statements of the Council for the year ended 3 Ist March 2016 are prepared, in all
material respects, in accordance with the SME-FRS and have been properly prepared in compliance with the 1,897,691.56 2,072,008.09
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.
Administrative expenses 2,117,961.24 2,042,753.94
p e ' (Deficit) / Surplus for the year 5 (220,269.68) 29,254.15
\\\‘ ) 7}/
v L.
S.C.TO & CO.

Certified Public Accountants (practising)

Hong Kong, 1st September 2016

The accompanying notes to the financial statements form an integral part of, and should be read in
conjunction with, these financial statements. :
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THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED

(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31ST MARCH 2016
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THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

2016 2015
Note HKS HKS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 9 2.00 2.00
CURRENT ASSETS
Other debtors and prepaid expenses 11 62,660.00 11,459.00
Investment in securities 10 959,000.00 959,000.00
Cash and bank balances 1,153,122.22 1,676,453.24
Bank time deposits 4,030,052.56 3,781,545.07
6,204,834.78 6,428,457.31
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other creditors and accruals 12 13,896.25 17,249.10
NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,190,938.53 6,411,208.21
TOTAL NET ASSETS 6,190,940.53 6,411,210.21
ACCUMULATED FUNDS
General fund 13 285.16 37,321.93
Development fund 13 6,190,655.37 6,373,888.28
Trailwalker Community Education Centre fund 13 - -
TOTAL FUNDS 6,190,940.53 6,411,210.21

The financial statements on pages 4 to 13 were approved and authorised for issue by the Executive Committee

on [st September 2016 and are signed on its behalf by:

4/ g '

B A7 AP a2 P
M.
Chairperson Treasurer

B L 3 1

1éng Yuk Chun Mr. Ng Siu/Ping

The accompanying notes to the financial statements form an integral part of, and should be read in
conjunction with, these financial statements.

22/

REPORTING ENTITY

THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED (“the
Council”) is a company domiciled in Hong Kong, limited by guarantee and not having a share capital.
The Council's registered office is located at Units 21-24, G/F., Nam On House, Nam Shan Estate,

Kowloon.

The Council is a self-help organisation for the parents and caregivers of person with intellectual
disability (PID). The principal activity of the Council is engaged in providing services and activities to
PIDs, caregivers and the public. The Council is also concerned about the welfare, services and rights of
PIDs and it is active in providing community education in promoting public awareness and acceptance
of PIDs.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Council qualifies for the reporting exemption as a small guarantee company under section 359(3)(a)
of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622). The Council is therefore entitled to prepare and
present its financial statements in accordance with the Small and Medium-sized Entity Financial
Reporting Standard (the "SME-FRS") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public
Accountants.

These financial statements comply with the SME-FRS and have been prepared under the accrual basis of
accounting and on the basis that the Council is a going concern.

The measurement base adopted is the historical cost convention.

The following are the specific accounting policies that are necessary for a proper understanding of the
financial statements:

(a) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future
economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss
arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal
proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the income statement in the year in
which the item is derecognised.

(b) Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are written off to a nominal value as and when the expenditure is
incurred.

Fully depreciated assets are retained in the accounts until they are no longer in use. Both the
useful life of an asset and its residual value, if any, are reviewed annually.

EABE AT RERS 20152016 F] |
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THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

2.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (con’t)

(©

(d)

(e)

()

(®

(h)

Leases

Leases that transfer substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Council,
are accounted for as finance leases. At the inception of a finance lease, the cost of the leased
asset is capitalised at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, at the present value of the
minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and
reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance
of the liability. Finance charges are charged to the income statement.

Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or
the lease term.

Leases where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of assets are not transferred to
the lessee are accounted for as operating leases. Annual rents applicable to such operating leases
are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Impairment

An assessment is made at the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any
indication of impairment or reversal of previous impairment, including items of property, plant and
equipment. In the event that an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, the
carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount and an impairment loss is recognised in the
income statement. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a
change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however not to an amount
higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortisation or
depreciation), had no impairment losses been recognised for the asset in prior years.

Turnover

Turnover represents the net amounts received form offering, activity income and membership fee
during the year.

Government grants and subvention

Government grants and subvention are recognised as income over the periods which match the
costs to which it relate. Grants related to expense items are recognised in the same period as the
expenses to which it relate are charged in the income statement.

Investments in securities

Current investments are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Long-term

investments are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Income tax

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Council is exempted from tax under
Section 88 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance.

EABE AT RERS 20152016 F] |
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THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

2.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (con’t)

(@)

®

(k)

Recognition of revenue

Revenue consists of turnover and other revenue but excludes the reversal of impairment and/or
provision. Turnover comprises revenue generated from the principal activities of the Council.
Other revenue includes exchange gain (net of exchange loss) and gain on disposal of capital assets.

Revenue is recognised as income when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with
transaction will flow to the Council and when the amount of revenue as well as costs incurred for
the transaction can be measured reliable. Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration
received or receivable and is shown net of discounts, rebates, returns and sales-related taxes on the

following bases:

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the principal
outstanding and the interest rates applicable.

Dividend income is recognised when the member's right to receive payment is established.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand and short-term, highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an
insignificant risk of changes in value.

Employee benefits

(i) Employee leave entitlements

Employee entitlements to annual leave and long-service leave are recognised when they accrue to
employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long-service

leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

Employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity or paternity leave are not recognised until the
time of leave.

(ii) Retirement benefit obligations

The Council operates a defined contribution retirement benefit scheme in Hong Kong, the assets of
which are held in separate trustee - administered funds. The scheme is funded by payments from
employees and by the Council. Contributions made to the scheme are charged as an expense as
they fall due.
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THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED

(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

3. TURNOVER
An analysis of the Council's revenue is as follows:

Donations received from
- Community Chest
- Financial Support from Labour and Welfare Bureau
Adult Education Subvention Scheme
Mass Promotion Scheme of UN Convention on the Rights
of Persons with Disabilities
- Financial Support from Social Welfare Department
Project for Self Help Group of People with Disabilities
2012-2014
2014-2016
Government rent and rates subsidies
- Queen Elizabeth Foundation
- Flag day
- Others
Activities income
Membership fee

4.  OTHER REVENUE

Interest received

Dividends received from listed investments
Photocopying income

Sundry income

Publications

2016 2015
HKS HKS$
706,420.00 623,400.00
38,164.00 27,910.25
8,004.50 8,773.50
5 75,000.00
195,000.00 97,500.00
103,980.00 100,230.00
- 160,997.80
469,785.37 459,462.00
164,687.30 305,013.10
114,994.80 80,885.00
7,570.00 6,300.00
1,808,605.97 1,945,471.65
2016 2015
HKS HKS$
20,766.07 61,490.86
56,001.02 54,500.98
11,338.50 7,753.50
980.00 2,761.10
; 30.00
89,085.59 126,536.44

Page 10
THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

5. (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR

2016 2015
(Deficit) / surplus for the year is arrived at: HKS$ HKS$
(a) After charging:
Auditors' remuneration 1,000.00 1,000.00
Depreciation of?
Owned non-current assets 7,976.00 10,815.00
Operating leases:
Hire of plant and machinery 2,290.00 13,739.70
Rent 102,640.00 103,980.00
Staff costs (Note 6) 1,349,305.41 1,360,160.37
(b) After crediting:
Bank interest income 20,766.07 61,490.86
Dividends received from listed investments 56,001.02 54,500.98

6. STAFF COSTS

Staff costs, excluding Executive Committee members' remunerations, are shown as follows:

2016 2015
HKS HKS$
Salaries and allowances 1,285,518.92 1,296,165.56

63,786.49 63,994.81

Staff retirement scheme expenses

1,349,305.41 1,360,160.37

7. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS' EMOLUMENTS

The Executive Committee members’ remuneration disclosed pursuant to section 383(1) of the Hong
Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 2 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information about Benefits of
Directors) Regulation is as follows:

2016 2015

HKS HKS$
Fees - -
Executive Committee members' salaries, allowances and other - -
benefits in kinds

8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax is made in the financial statements as the Council is exempted
from tax under Section 88 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (Cap.112) with effective from 4th October
1999.

EABE AT RERS 20152016 F] |
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THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

10.

11.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost:
At Ist April 2015
Additions

At 3 1st March 2016

Accumulated depreciation:

At Ist April 2015
Charge for the year

At 3 1st March 2016

Net carrying amount:
At 3 1st March 2016

At 3 1st March 2015

INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES

Trading securities:
Listed

Market value of listed securities:

Investment securities

Furniture, Trailwalker Total
fixtures and Community
equipment  Education Centre
HKS$S HKS HKS
24,546.00 1,016,492.00 1,041,038.00
- 7,976.00 7,976.00
24,546.00 1,024,468.00 1,049,014.00
24,545.00 1,016,491.00 1,041,036.00
- 7,976.00 7,976.00
24,545.00 1,024,467.00 1,049,012.00
1.00 1.00 2.00
1.00 1.00 2.00
2016 2015
HKS$ HKS
959,000.00 959,000.00

OTHER DEBTORS AND PREPAID EXPENSES

Dividend receivable
Deposits paid
Prepayments

1,245,850.00

1,282,850.00

2016 2015
HKS HKS
15,750.00 :
8,000.00 8,000.00
38,910.00 3,459.00
62,660.00 11,459.00

EABE AT RERS 20152016 F] |
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THE HONG KONG JOINT COUNCIL OF PARENTS OF THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

12.

13.

OTHER CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS

Accrued expenses

CHANGES IN EQUITY

Balance at 1st April 2014

Surplus / (deficit) for the year

Fund transfer

Balance at 3 st March 2015

Balance at 1st April 2015

Surplus / (deficit) for the year

Fund transfer

Balance at 3 st March 2016

Note 1. The analysis of surplus of Flag Day included in General Fund is as follows:

At Ist April
Flag Day income
Less : Flag Day’s expenses

2016 2015
HKS HK$
13,896.25 17,249.10
Trailwalker
Community
General Development Education
fund fund Centre fund Total
HKS HKS HKS$ HKS$S
(Note 1) (Note 2)
24,059.62 6,357,896.44 - 6,381,956.06
606,559.24 115,991.84 (693,296.93) 29,254.15
(593,296.93) (100,000.00) 693,296.93 -
37,321.93 6,373,888.28 - 6,411,210.21
37,321.93 6,373,888.28 - 6,411,210.21
587,060.57 76,767.09 (884,097.34) (220,269.68)
(624,097.34) (260,000.00) 884,097.34 -
285.16 6,190,655.37 - 6,190,940.53
2016 2015
HK$ HK$
469,785.37 459,462.00

Fund transfer to Trailwalker Community Education Centre Fund

At 3 1st March

Note 2. The analysis of Development fund is as follows:

Principal

Income generated from the fund since inception
Fund transfer to other funds since inception

(40,491.70)

(37,496.10)

429,293.67
(429,293.67)

421,965.90
(421,965.90)

2016
HKS
5,000,000.00
1,862,814.37
(672,159.00)

2015
HKS
5,000,000.00
1,786,047.28
(412,159.00)

6,190,655.37

6,373,888.28
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THIE HONG KON G JOINT COUNCIL OF P{&RENTS.OF T‘HE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED DETAILED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
(A company limited by guarantee and not having a share capital) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS =~
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016 Comnunity
General Development Education 2016 2015
fund fund Centre fund Total Total
HKS HKS HKS HK$ HK$
14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES INCOME
The Council had no signiﬁcant contingent liabilities as at 3 1st March 2016. Donations received from
- Community Chest - - 706,420.00 706,420.00 623,400.00
- Financial Support from Labour and Welfare Burcau
15. CAPITAL.ICIOCI:/IMI'.I‘NI.ENTS : : h 2016 Adult Education Subvention Scheme - - 38,164.00 38,164.00 27,910.25
The Council had no significant capital commitment as at 3 1st March 2016. Mass Promlicn Scitnie:ot UN Corvention on A5 Rights
of Persons with Disabilities - - 8,004.50 8,004.50 8,773.50

- Financial Support from Social Welfare Department
Project for Self Help Group of People with Disabilities

16. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS gty g pan
The Council as lessce: 2014-2016 - - 19500000  195,000.00 97,500.00
2016 2015 Government rent and rates subsidies - - 103,980.00 103,980.00 100,230.00
HKS HK$ - Queen Elizabeth Foundation . . s 5 160,997.80
In respect of the leases: - Flag day 469,785.37 - - 469,785.37 459,462.00
Total minimum lease payments under operating leases recognised - Others 164,687.30 = ; 164,687.30  305,013.10
dseknenses Tot the veas 96.370.00 107.819.70 Activities income 4,869.80 - 110,125.00 114,994.80 80,885.00
xp y 2 1. 015 Membership fee 7,570.00 - 7,570.00 6,300.00
[nterest received - 20,766.07 - 20,766.07 61,490.86
Publications - - - - 30.00
The Council had no significant operating lease commitments as at 3 [st March 2016. Photocopying income " - 11,338.50 11,338.50 7,753.50
Dividends received from listed investments - 56,001.02 - 56,001.02 54,500.98
Sundry income - - 980.00 980.00 2,761.10
17. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's accounts 646,912.47 76,767.00  1,174,012.00 1,897,691.56  2,072,008.09
presentation.
EXPENDITURE

Activities expenses 16,160.20 - 419,665.10 435,825.30 374,377.30
Advertising fee - - 13,616.00 13,616.00 4,600.80
Auditor's remuneration 1,000.00 - - 1,000.00 1,000.00
Bank charges “ - 5,030.00 5,030.00 4,880.06
Cleaning and sanitation - - 1,493.90 1,493.90 3,687.00
Depreciation - - 7,976.00 7,976.00 10,815.00
Flag day 40,491.70 - - 40,491.70 37,496.10
Insurance - - 11,937.13 11,937.13 13,068.03
Leasing charges - - 2,290.00 2,290.00 13,739.70
Library disbursement - - - - 970.00
Mandatory provident fund contribution - - 63,786.49 63,786.49 63,994.81
Membership fee 2,200.00 - - 2,200.00 2,200.00
Periodical and newspaper - - 4,159.00 4,159.00 4,152.00
Postage and courier - - 7,463.20 7,463.20 1,358.80
Printing and stationery - - 61,605.60 61,605.60 56,240.40
Rent and rates - - 102,640.00 102,640.00 103,980.00
Repair and maintenance - - 7,870.00 7,870.00 1,673.00
Salaries and allowances - - 1,285,518.92 1,285,518.92 1,296,165.56
Sundry expenses - - 26,852.90 26,852.90 8,821.00
Telephone and fax - - 10,279.20 10,279.20 12,952.68
Travelling expenses - - 3,945.70 3,945.70 5,972.60
Water and electricity - - 21,980.20 21,980.20 20,609.10
59,851.90 - 2,058,109.34  2,117961.24 2,042,753.94
(Deficit) / Surplus for the year 587,060.57 76,767.09 (884,097.34)  (220,269.68) 29,254.15
Accumulated surplus brought forward 37,321.93  6,373,888.28 - 6,411,210.21 6,381,956.06
624,382.50  6,450,655.37 (884,097.34)  6,190,940.53 6,411,210.21

Fund transfer (624,097.34)  (260,000.00) 884,097.34 - -
Accumulated surplus carried forward 285.16  _6,190,655.37 - _6,190,940.53 _ 6.411210.21

The above detailed income and expenditure account
was prepared for management purposes only and
does not form part of the audited financial statements 0
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